PIPARA 5

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarter Ended Unaudited Standalone
Financial Results of Reliance Naval & Engineering Limited (the 'Company’) Pursuant to

the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015, as amended

To
The Resolution Professional of
Reliance Naval and Engineering Limited

(A Company under Corporate Insolvency Resolution Professional Process vide NCLT
order)

IP Registration No. lBBl/IPA-003/lP-N00080/20 17-18/10703

Review Report on the unaudited Standalone Financial Results

We were engaged to review the accompanying statement of nine months ended Unaudited
Standalone financial results of Reliance Naval & Engineering Limited (the "Company") for the
quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 ("Statement"), attached herewith, being
submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing
Regulations").

The NCLT, vide its order dated January 15, 2020 (“Insolvency Commencement Date”) initiated
the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (“CIRP") of the Company under the Code. The said
NCLT Order also records the appointment of Mr. Rajeev Bal Sawangikar as the Interim
Resolution Professional (“IRP”) in accordance with Section 16 of the Code. Subsequently,
pursuant to the meeting held on March 13, 2020, the Committee of Creditors (the “CoC”) had
replaced the existing IRP with Mr. Sudip Bhattacharya as the Resolution Professional (“RP”) for
the Company. Upon the application filed by CoC, the NCLT has approved the appointment of RP
vide its order dated 5th May, 2020. In view of the on-going CIRP and the powers of Board of
Directors remain suspended and hence, as explained to us, the powers of adoption of the
Statement vests with RP. The erstwhile CFO had rendered its resignation on May 16, 2022 and
accordingly on the date of signing of this unaudited financial result, the place of the CFO is
vacant. In the absence of the Company Secretary, Chief Financial Officer and other officials who
were primarily responsible for book closure process and financial reporting, the employees
have made all practical and reasonable efforts from time to time to gather details to prepare
these financial statements, despite various challenges and complex circumstances. The
accompanying unaudited financial results have been prepared by the accounting professionals
engaged by the corporate debtor. Basis the financial statements prepared by the accounting
professional appointed by the Company with the guidance of Ex-Chief Financial Officer who was
in office till May 31, 2022, the Resolution Professional has considered and approved the
unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended December 31, 2021.

The Results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 have been prepared on
the basis of the trial balance for the period ended December 31, 2021 which is on the basis of
the carrying balance of assets and liabilities as at March 31, 2020 and in turn as at March 31,
2021. Prior to the commencement of CIRP, the Board of Directors, whose powers were
subsequently suspended during the CIRP, had oversight on the management of the affairs of the
Company together with the KMPs for the year ended 31t March 2020. Thus, the Resolution
Professional does not assure accuracy and reliability of the opening balances as at 1t April

2020.
Mumbai Office: Corporate Office: Delhi Office: New York Office:
#3,13" Floor, Trade Link, Pipara Corporate House, 1602,16" Floor, 1270, Ave of Americas,
'E’ Wing,'A’ Block, Near Gruh Finance, Ambadeep Building, FL7,Rockefeller Center,
Kamala Mills,Lower Parel, Netaji Marg,Law Garden, K. G. Marg, New York - 10020
Mumbai-400013 Ahmedabad-380006 New Delhi -110001 (646) 387 2034

© +91 22 2492 8898/ 99 +91 794037 0376 | »9 madrecha@pipara.com | o< naman@pipara.com WWw.pipara.c




CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

The primary purpose of publishing the unaudited financial results is for the compliance with the
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the rules and regulations framed thereunder (“Act”) and
the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements),
Regulations 2015 (“Listing Regulations™).

The results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31 2021, have been finalized on
16t December 2022. Accordingly, as required under “SA 560 - Subsequent Events” we have
performed audit procedures designed to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence that all
events occurring between the date of the financial statements and the date of the auditor’s
report that require adjustment of, or disclosure in, the financial statements have been identified
and accordingly dealt with in the standalone financial results and the limited review report.

Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion

The aggregate carrying value of Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE), Capital Work in Progress
(CWIP), Investments, Other Non-Current Assets, Inventories, Trade Receivables and Other
Current Assets (Advances to vendors, Shipbuilding Contracts Receivables, etc.) is Rs. 3,74,610
Lakhs. As explained above, the Company is under CIRP and RP is required to invite resolution
plan from potential resolution applicants, which shall be put up for necessary approvals before
the CoC and the NCLT. On 24th February, 2022, all two compliant Resolution Plans submitted by
two Resolution Applicants were put for e-voting for approval by the CoC members in
accordance with Section 30(4) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (Code) read with
Regulation 39(3) of the CIRP Regulations. The e-voting on approval of Resolution Plan was
concluded on 17th March, 2022 at 800 p.m. and the resolution plan submitted by Hazel
Mercantile Limited has been duly approved by the 94.86% CoC members under Section 30(4) of
the Code as the successful resolution plan subject to approval of Hon'ble NCLT Ahmedabad. The
Resolution Professional of the Company has duly filed the resolution plan as approved by the
CoC with the Hon’ble NCLT, Ahmedabad Bench on 23rd March, 2022, in accordance with Section
30(6) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016. The CIRP is ongoing and the final outcome
is yet to be determined basis the resolution process. The Company has not taken into
consideration any impact of impairment in the value of tangible, financial and other assets, if
any, in preparation of Financial Statements and has not made full assessment of impairment as
required Ind AS 36 - Impairment of Assets” and “Ind AS 109 - Financial Instruments” if any, as
on December 31, 2021 in the carrying value of the above assets. Hence, we are unable to
comment on the quantum of provision/impairment to be made on the assets appearing in the
accompanying standalone unaudited financial results.

i. Ason 31t December 2021, the company has given Security Deposit (short- term and long-term)

amounting to Rs. 9373.28 Lakhs. Out of the said security deposits, an amount of Rs. 7,370 Lakhs
is with one of the related party i.e., E-Complex Private Limited (“ECPL") towards the land taken
on lease. E-Complex Private Limited ("ECPL") has been admitted under NCLT and undergoing
CIRP Process and hence the recoverability of the same may be doubtful. Further, the
recoverability of the Security Deposits deposited with Court against certain ongoing legal cases
amounting to Rs. 1,777.97 Lakhs are subject to the outcome of the said cases.

For the period ended 31t December 2021, the company has Gross Trade Receivables for Rs.
79,695.65 Lakhs, out of which provision for doubtful debt/ECL has been created for Rs.
79,508.24 Lakhs in the previous financial years. The detailed party wise breakup of the same
was not available with those charged with governance and the officials of the Company. Hence,
we are unable to review the party-wise listing of Rs. 79,508.24 Lakhs and accordingly necessary
review procedures couldn’t be performed on the same.




PIPARA §

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

iv. In absence of bank confirmations for 35 current accounts, as required under SA 505 - External
Balance Confirmation, having a book balance of Rs. 1,369.93 Lakhs as on December 31, 2021
and borrowings amounting to Rs. 17,01,718.21 Lakhs; also, non-availability of Bank account
statements for 33 current accounts having a book balance of Rs. 161.81 Lakhs as on December
31, 2021, led to incomplete supporting for our limited review report. Hence, we are unable to
comment on the bank transactions as well as the closing balances as appearing in the books of
accounts for the said bank balances.

v. The total provisional claim admitted of financial creditors (thereby representing lending
facilities availed by the company from various bankers & Fls, as forming a part of Secured
Loans) was Rs. 12, 40,173 Lakhs as of 15th January 2020 (Based on the Claims sheet as on 31+
August 2022 as received from RP). For sake of clarity, the following table may be read:

A | Amount outstanding | 12,06,667 Lakhs As  appearing  in
asat 31.03.2020 Audited financials for
FY 2019-20
B | Amount outstanding | 12,36,190 Lakhs As per unaudited
as at 30.06.2020 results for 30t June,
2020
C | Amount outstanding | 14,68,186 Lakhs** As  per unaudited
as at 30.09.2020 results for 30
September, 2020
D | Amount outstanding | 15,06,450 Lakhs* As  per unaudited
asat 31.12.2020 results for 31t
December, 2020
E | Amount outstanding | 15,52,619 Lakhs* As per audited results
as at 31.03.2021 for 31st March, 2021
F Amount outstanding | 16,01,962.71 lakhs* As  per unaudited
as at 30.06.2021 results for 30t June,
2021
G | Amount outstanding | 16,51,607.93 lakhs* As per unaudited
as at 30.09.2021 results for ~ 30%
September, 2021
H | Amount outstanding | 17,01,718.21 lakhs* As per unaudited
asat31.12.2021 results for 31+
December, 2021

We draw your attention to the fact that the Company had done a comparison of the figures of
Financial Creditors (excluding loans from Body Corporates) as per the CIRP process as on March
31, 2021 and in the books of account of the Company, difference of Rs. 130,165.13 Lakhs are
charged to profit and loss account as an extraordinary item during the previous year ended

March 31, 2021.

*Reason for change in amount of borrowing as on December 2021 and September 2021 as

compared to as on June 2021, is mainly due to accounting recognition of finance cost and penal

interest on provisional rate of 13% at simple interest on the basis of interest rate available in

IDBI sanction letter (being the lead bank).

** Reason for change in amount of borrowing as on September 2020 as compared to June 2020,
is mainly due to accounting of borrowings of the financial creditors as per the claims admitted




vi.

vil.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

p)’ the RP and recognition of finance cost and penal interest on provisional rate of 13% at simple
interest on the basis of interest rate available in IDBI sanction letter (being the lead bank).

The finance costs appearing in the accompanying results are based on the transactions

?.ccounted in the accounting system and as the CIRP process is on-going, our report is qualified
in this matter.

The Below table states the position of the principal amount outstanding of financial creditors
(other than body corporate) in the accompanying unaudited financial results for the quarter
ended December 31, 2021 and the latest claims position as on the date of signing this report.

A Principal amount | 12,44,715.89 Lakhs As  appearing in

outstanding of unaudited  financial
financial creditors results for the
(other than  body unaudited  quarter
corporate) ended December,
2021
B Amount claimed as | 12,46,076.16 Lakhs As per claim sheet
per the latest claim dated 31t August,
sheet as on date 31+ 2022

August, 2022
C Amount claimed and | 12,40,173.03 Lakhs As per claim sheet

admitted as per the dated 31st August,
latest claim sheet as 2022

on date 31t August,

2022

It can be seen from the above table that the principal amount outstanding of the financial
creditors (other than body corporate) is different from the latest position of amount claimed
and received (based on the claim sheet dated 31 August, 2022). Considering that the CIRP
process is going on, Company has not made any adjustment in its borrowing of financial
creditors (other than body corporate) as on December 31, 2021 by comparing the same with the
latest claim sheet. Accordingly, our report has qualified in this matter.

During the year quarter ended December 31, 2021 as a part of CIRP, financial and operational
creditors were called upon to submit their claims to the IRP/RP. These claims submitted will be
dealt as per the provisions of the code, post implementation of the approved Resolution plan,
necessary adjustment will be made in these statements for the differential amounts, if any;
accordingly, no adjustment entry to this effect has been passed in the books of accounts for the
quarter ended December 31, 2021. Hence, we are unable to comment on the outstanding

balance of these liabilities.

ct with Indian Navy 255/DSP/C/11-12/NOPVs (5), the Ship Building
Trade Receivable from Indian Navy was Rs.1,68,431.42 Lakhs as on June 30, 2020. As per the
explanation and information received from the management, the Mmistry_ of Defense has sent
Show Cause Notice to the company for termination of contract against which the company has
filed writ petition and stay application before the Delhi High Court. oq 15th February, 2020. The
captioned matter was listed for hearing before the Hon'ble Delhi High Court on February 17,

2020. After hearing the arguments of both parties at length, the Hon'ble Court was pleased to
direct the Ministry of Defense to consider the writ petition as a representation in response to
the Impugned Termination Notice and take a decision on termination as per law. The Hon’ble

With respect to a contra




viii.

PIPARA

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Court was further pleased to direct that in case the final decision of the Ministry of Defense in
relation to termination of the NOPV Contract is adverse to the interests of the Company, the
operation of the said decision shall remain suspended for a period of 7 days after
communication of such decision to the Company. Although the Ministry of Defense has not
revived the contract, it has offered the Company an opportunity to present a proposal by August
31, 2020, outlying how it can complete two of the five NOPVs (NS001 and NS002) which were in
advance stages of completion by outsourcing the remaining work to a PSU shipyard. However,
the proposal submitted by the Company was not agreeable by Ministry of Defense. Accordingly,
the contract was terminated vide letter dated September 21, 2020. In response to which,
company has filed an application challenging the order in National Company Law Tribunal on
October, 2020 which is pending for further hearing.

Considering the above event, the total receivables for shipbuilding contract including bank
guarantee invoked by Ministry of Defense amounting to Rs. 1,68,431.42 Lakhs have been
considered for the impairment testing by the management and below mentioned accounting
effects has been considered under the unaudited financial results for the quarter ended June 30,
2020.

Particular Amount
(Rs. in Lakhs)
Total receivable balance of NOPV contract as on June 30, 2020 before 1,68,431.42
considering for the impairment testing (A)
Sub-Total (A) 1,68,431.42
1) Increase in Inventory-WIP to the extent of the actual cost incurred till 1,38,788.68
March 31, 2020**
2) Reversal of the provisional liability accounted basis the calculation of 23,107.97
contract revenue as per Ind AS 115 and AS-7
3) Excess Receivable balance written off (Shown under the exceptional 6,534.77
item)
Sub-Total (B) 1,68,431.42

** Company had not undertaken the impairment testing of the inventory as explained in point
above.

Further, in absence of the working for Advance against purchase of Material/ Services and
inventories relating to the said project (NOPV), we are unable to comment on the quantum of
the impairment/provision to be accounted for with respect to Advance given to vendor related
to NOPV and inventories relating to the said project (NOPV) in the unaudited standalone
financial result for the period ended December 31, 2021.

The Company has the contract with Indian Navy for the construction of ships (CGTS and FVP)
vide contract no. CGTS-AQ/0737/01 and FVP - AQ/0542/14 respectively. The Ship Building
Contract receivable from CGTS and FVP were Rs. 8,991.67 lakhs and Rs. NIL respectively, as on
June 30, 2020 appearing as Ship Building trade receivable under Other Current Assets. As per
the explanation and information received from the management, the Ministry of Defense has
sent cancellation Letters to the company for termination of contract on 14th July 2021. The
company has not taken any legal action against the said cancellation letters however, the same
is contemplated.

Subsequent to quarter and half year ended September 30, 2020, the Ministry of Defense has




PIPARA §

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANITS

invoked the Bank Guarantees including Performance Guarantees given to them against the
Advances received by the Company.

Considering the above event, the total receivables from shipbuilding contracts amounting to Rs.
8,991.67 and Rs. 0 (NIL) from CGTS and FVP respectively have been considered for impairment
testing by the management and accounting effects (as represented below) have been considered
in the unaudited financial results for the quarter ended September 30, 2020.

Amount in Rs. Lakhs

| Particular CGTS FVP

Ship Building Contract Receivable (A) 7,599.01 NIL

Advance received from Customer NIL (4,017.06)

Sub-Total (A) 7,599.01 (4,017.06)

1) Increase in Inventory-WIP to the extent of the actual cost 15,274.79 4312.14
incurred till June 30, 2020

2) Advance from Customers on account of Cancellation of (7,675.77) (8,365.07)
Contract*

3) Reversal of Profit booked on account of the Contract 35.86
(Shown under the exceptional item)

Sub-Total (B) 7,599.01 (4,017.06)

*Since the Ministry of Defense has already encashed the Bank Guarantees provided against the
Advances Received by Reliance Naval and Engineering Limited, the same has been recorded by
the Company as financial Liability and hence liability for advance received from customer
towards CGTS and FVP amounting to Rs. 16,040.84 lakhs have been reversed and shown under
the exceptional item in the audited financial statement for the year ended March-21.

An action against this termination by way of a petition in NCLT is filed in March 2022. Pending
the final decision in the matter no provision / adjustments for Advance against purchase of
Material/ Services, Liquidated Damages Provisions and inventories has been made in the above
results.

Further, The company had not conducted the impairment testing for the above inventory as on
quarter ended December, 2021 for the reason as stated above and accordingly, our report is
qualified to that extent.

ix. ONGC had placed an order for 12 Offshore Vessels (OSVs) in Financial Year (FY) 2009-10 out of

which 7 0SVs have been delivered till 2015-16. ONGC has cancelled the order and invoked all
the bank guarantees in FY 2018-19. The Arbitration Petition has been filed by the Company
against the cancellation of Order. Pending the Award, no provision has been made against Work
in progress amounting to Rs. 5684 Lakhs and Advance against purchase of Material/ Services
and Inventories. Further, in absence of the working for Advance against purchase of Material/
Services and inventories relating to the said project (OSVs), we are unable to comment on the
quantum of the provision/adjustments to be accounted for with respect to Advance given to
vendor related to OSVs and inventories relating to the said project (OSVs) in the unaudited
standalone financial result for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021.

The Company is currently under the process of CIRP and cash flows generated after the
initiation of CIRP are inadequate to meet the cash requirement and, hence the business of the
company could not be classified as a cash generating unit. However, during the period ended
December, 2021, company has not disclosed the assets as discontinued operations, as per the




PIPARA Bk

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

requirement of “Ind AS 105 - Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations”.

Looking to above facts and in conjunction with “Ind AS 105 - Non-Current Assets Held for Sale
and Discontinued Operations”, the revenue from operations and assets should have been
disclosed under discontinued operations. However, in terms of the Section 25 of the IBC Code,
the Company is treated as continue to operate as a going concern and accordingly the Financial
Results are being presented on a going concern basis by those charged with governance.

xi. Company has done Actuarial Valuation on yearly basis, therefore for the quarter ended 31+
December, 2021, Company has not booked any liabilities for the Gratuity. In the absence of the
actuarial valuation, we are unable to comment on the quantum of provision for gratuity to be
accounted for in the books of accounts.

xii. Company had not conduced physical verification of inventory as on 31st March 2022. Hence, we

are unable to comment on the adequacy of physical verification process of the company.

1. Emphasis of Matter Para

i. We draw your attention to Note 08 of the financial results which states that there was a large-
scale damage to Property, Plant and Equipment, Capital Work in Progress and Inventories due
to cyclone Tauktae which hit the company premises at Pipavav, Gujarat during May 2021. The
company has taken up the matter with insurance company for assessing the damage and
settlement of claims. Pending the outcome, no provision has been made in the accounts for
quarter and nine month ended December 31, 2021.

ii. We draw your attention to Note 23 of the financial results which inter alia states that the
company had sold the scrap material of goods damaged due to Cyclone Tauktae, which impacted
the company’s premises in May 2021. The damaged goods were insured and in order to sell the
goods as scrap, the company obtained the "No objection certificate” (NOC) from the insurance
surveyor before initiating the sale of scrap. Accordingly, sales realization is not considered as
revenue of the company.

iii. We draw your attention to Note 10 and 11 of the financial results which states that the company
has 5 subsidiaries and 1 associate out of which three wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company
were admitted under NCLT and IRP / RP were appointed and accordingly investment in these
companies have been impaired in previous year. Following is the status of Subsidiary and
Associate Companies

Sr. Name of Company Nature of Entity Status
No.
1 E Complex Private Limited Subsidiary Under CIRP
2 RMOL Engineering and Offshore Limited Subsidiary Under
Liquidation
3 REDS Marine Services Limited Subsidiary Under
Liquidation
4 Reliance Technologies and Systems Private | Subsidiary Ongoing
Limited
5 PDOC Pte. Limited Subsidiary | Ongoing |
6 Conceptia Software Technologies Private | Associate Ongoing
Limited

iv. We draw your attention to Note 12 of the financial results which states that as per Regulation




viii.

XI.

Xil.

i. We draw your attention to Note no 24 of the financial r:

ii. We draw your attention to Note 25 of the fin

PIPARA §

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

33(3)(b) of the SEBI LODR Regulations, 2015 which provides that in case the listed entity has
subsidiaries, in addition to the requirement at clause (a) of sub-regulation (3), the listed entity
shall also submit quarterly/year-to-date consolidated financial results. There are 5 (Five)
subsidiaries of the Company and one Associate. This is to bring to your notice that the
Resolution Professional is not in a position to provide the consolidated financial results, as the
subsidiaries of the Company are separate legal entities, also currently few companies are under
CIRP Process and non-operational and the team is facing huge difficulty in obtaining relevant

data from the saig subsidiaries. In view of the above, the Company is only submitting the
Standalone Financial Results,

We draw your attention to Note no 23 of the fi

nancial results which state that the reconciliation
process between the books of account and Cor

porate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) cost
was undertaken by the employees of RNEL based on the information available with them, the

same is under process. There are a few items under reconciliation and the impact on the books
of accounts, if any will be given in the subsequent period.

esults which states that companies CS

resigned on 28th May 2022 and the CFQ on 31st May 2022. On the date of result position of CFO

and CS is vacant.

ancial results which state that, during the process

of reconciliation, the RP team has noticed that the Banks have renewed the Company's Fixed

the Fixed Deposits have been restated during the quarter ended 30t June, 2021. Further bank

vide email communication dated 14t July 2021, states that Fixed Deposits were adjusted
against the Bank guarantee along with interest amount.

The company is irregular in payments of Statutory dues and has not filed GST Annual Return for

the FY 2018-19, 2019-20, FY 2020-2021 and FY 2021-2022 and has also not conducted GST
Audit for the said period.

The Company has accounted certain expenses grouped under other expenses related to
previous financial years.

We draw you attention on note no. 27 of accom
that the AGM for the year ended on March 31, 2021, could not be held due to operational and
compliance issues. Due to the CIRP Proceedings, the company experienced difficulties as its

senior employees, including the Company Secretary and Chief Financial Officer, left the
company,

panying unaudited financial results which state

We draw your attention on note no. 28 of accompanying unaudited fin
inter-alia state that, company has not appointed internal auditor for t
which is in contravention of the requirement of Companies Act 2013.

ancial results which
he year FY 2021-22,

We draw your attention to note no. 30 of accompanying unaudited fin
that the Company has not recognized net deferred tax assets as Co
sufficient future taxable income will be available against which
realized considering its present order book and anticipated orde
defense sector as evidences.

ancial results which states
mpany is not certain that
deferred tax assets can be
rs and opportunities in the




PIPARA [

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Going Concern Assessment

The lending arrangement of the Company is classified as a non-performing asset by the lenders.
The said classification was done by the lead bank IDBI (forming 11% of total debt from lenders)
and by SBI Bank limited (consortium member accounting for 16% of said lending). Further, the
Corporate Insolvency Resolution process (CIRP) was initiated against the company under the

provisions of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (Code) by an order of National Company
Law Tribunal (NCLT), Ahmedabad dated 15 January 2020.

We draw your attention to the Note no. 2 of the Statement of unaudited financial results for the
quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021, regarding the preparation of Standalone
financial results of the Company on going concern basis, notwithstanding the fact that the
Company continues to incur the cash losses, it's net worth has been fully eroded, defaulted in
repayment of principal and interest to its lenders, loans have been called back by the secured
lenders, non-current assets are significantly impaired, current liabilities exceed total assets of
the Company, major customers have cancelled the orders, termination notice received to
terminate the sub concession lease agreement of land parcel on which Company’s EOU unit
operates etc. As mentioned above, since the CIRP is currently in progress, as per the Code, it is
required that the Company be managed as going concern during the CIRP, the unaudited
standalone financial results is continued to be prepared on going concern basis. However, there
exists material uncertainty about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern since the
same is dependent upon the result under the CIRP process. The appropriateness of preparation
of these unaudited financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021
on going concern basis is critically dependent upon CIRP as specified in the Code.

In light of the matters indicated above, in our opinion, the company’s ability to continue as
Going Concern is severely impacted. The underlying results have been prepared by the company
on a going-concern basis, resulting in non-statement of assets at their recoverable position (as
against currently stated at their brought forward values plus/minus transactions), the

quantification of which would be reflected in the subsequent results and / or review reports /
annual reports.

The Unaudited Standalone Financial Results is the responsibility of the Company'’s
Management and those charged with governance, to prepare in accordance with the
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS
34) “Interim Financial Reporting” prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as
amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles
generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these Unaudited
Financial Results based on our review.

The accompanying unaudited financial results have been prepared by the accounting
professionals engaged by the corporate debtor. Basis the financial statements prepared by the
accounting professional appointed by the Company with the guidance of Ex-Chief Financial
Officer who was in office till May 31, 2022, the Resolution Professional has considered and

approved the unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended December 31,
2021.




4.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Other Matters

Due to non- payment of various statutory liabilities, there may be potential non-compliances

under the Companies Act, 2013; SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015 and other statutes and regulations.

As the final outcome of the secretarial audit report is pending and due to non-payment of
various statutory liabilities, there may be potential non-compliances under the Companies Act,

2013; SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, FEMA and
other statutes and regulations.

For Pipara & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 107Q29W/W100219

Bhawik recha
Partner
M. No: 163412

Place: Mumbai Ny e
Date: 16t December 2022

UDIN: 22163412BFNRRC9148



RELI/ANCe

Navil and Engiscering
Rellance Naval and Engineering Limited
Registered Office: Pip Porl, Post Ucchaiya, Via Raojula, Dist, Amrel, Gujoral - 365 540. Indlo.
Website: www.rnavel.co.in, E-mail; rdelinvesters@relianceada com, CIN: L35110GJ1897PLC0O33193

Stalemeni of Unaudiled Standlone Financial Resulls for the Quarler and Nine Month Period Ended December 31, 2021

R in Lakhs
Quarler Ended Nine Month Perlod Ended Yeaor Ended
%, No. Partficulars 31.12.2021 l 30.09.2021 | 31.12.2020 31.12.2021 31.12.2020 31.03.2021
Unoudiled | Unoudied | Unoudiled Unoudited Unoudlted Audiled
1 Revenue lrom Operotions 237 79 220 553 413 630
2 Other Income 222 328 17) 667 109 2.428
a Tolal Income (142) 460 407 203 1,220 522 3,058
4 Expenses
[a)|Cost of Matericls Consumed 61 2 5 04 158,547 158,641
(b)|Cost of Raw Malerial Sold - = - 3 - .
[c]|Changes in Inventories of Work in Progress & Scrop - - - . [158,845) (158.844)
(d]|[Employee Benefits Expenies 101 143 169 383 605 769
(e)|Lobour/Fabrication and Subcontrocter Chorges 157 124 229 454 825 832
|f]|Power. Fuel and Water 157 75 89 3B 368 535
{g)|Cost Estimated for Revenue Recognised (Refer Note 1) - - - - [355) -
[h]|Forcign Exchange Ditference [net) - - - - - -
(i} |Provision for Non-Maving Inventory = - - - - -
(i}{Other Expenses 4920 258 487 994 591 1,048
Tolol Expenses 966 402 979 2,303 1,935 2,999
5 Profit / (Loss) from Operalions before Depreciation / Amoertisation cost and (508) (195) (778) (1.083) (1.413) 59
Fnance Cos! (3-4)
6 Finonce Costs 50,3 50322 38,542 150.600 155,791 203.181
7 Depreciotion and Amertisation Expenses 1,862 1,842 1.800 5,570 5,627 7.378
8 Loss Before Exceplional lems (5.4.7) (52.697) (52,379) (41,218) (157,253) (142.831) (210,500)
9 Exceplional Items (Refer Note 25) 166 - 164 [132.208) (132.208)
10 |Loss before Tox (8+9) (52.533) (52,379) (41,218) (157,087) (295,039) (342,708)
1 Income Tax for Earlier Yeors - . - - . -
12 |Defemed Tox Credit / (Reversal) . . - - . -
13 |Loss Atter Tax (10+11+12) (52.533) (52,379) (41.218) (157,087) (295,039) (342,708)
14 Other Compreheniive Income
Items that will no! fo be reclassified to profit and loss in the subsequent year
[i)|Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined bengtit plans - - - - - a1
()| Add:- Consolidated share in the profit/(loss] of associate . . . . . -
Tolal Other Comprehensive Income for the period/year - - - - - 81
15  |Tolal Comprehensive Income for the period/year (13+14) (52,533) (52.379) (41.218) (157,087) (295,039) (342.627)
14 Poid-up Equity Share Capital (Foce Value of Rs. 10 Each) 73,759 73.759 73,759 73.759 73,759 73,759
17 Olher Equity - - - - - 11,404,339)
18 |Eamings Per Share (EPS) (* Not Annualised)
|o){Basic EPS (Rs.) *(7.12) *{7.10) * 5.59) 121.30) * («0.00) [46.46)
[b]|Diuted EPS (Rs.) * 7.2 *[7.10 *(5.59) 121.30) * [40.00 [46.46)]
" \
/ - G \'.
I | = :
{ | Sy SIGNED FOR
i . 71 oy
DDA ( P




Notes:

o1

02

03

o7

On September 4, 2018, IDBI 8ank in its copacily of financicl creditor had filed o petition under the Insolvency and Baonkruptey Code 2014 [the “IBC™ / "Code”] with the
Hon'ble Natienal Company Low Tribunal, Ahmedabad (the “"NCLT") against Rellonce Naval and Engineering Limited ["the Company”).

The NCLT, vide ils order dated January 15, 2020 [“Insolvency Commencement Date”) initicted the Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process ("CIRP"] af the Cempaony
under the Code. The said NCLT Order alio records the appointment of Mr. Rojeev Bal Sawangikar as the Intedm Resclution Professional [“IRP") in cccordance with
Section 16 of the Code.

Subsequently, pursuant to the meeting held on March 13, 2020, the Committee of Creditors (the “CoC”| has replaced the existing IRP with Mr, Sudip Bhattacharya as the
Resolution Professional (“RP”) for the Company. Upon the cpplication filed by CoC, the NCLT hos cpproved the appointment of RP vide its order dated 5th May. 2020,

Under the |BC proceedings, the powers of Ihe boord have been suspended with ellect from Januory 15, 2020. The powers o! Ihe Boord of Direclors are lo be exercised
by the RP.

The KCLT order olso provided for o moroterum wilh effec! from January 15. 2020 fill the completion of Ihe CIRP or until it approves Ihe resclulion plon under section 31(1)
or passes on order (or iquidotion of the Company under Section 33, whichever is earlier. Currently, the Company is under CIRP.

The cbove unoudiled Standalone Financicl Resulls of the Company for Ihe period ended December 31, 2021 and yeor ended Morch 31, 2021 hove been foken on
record by the RP while dscharging the powers of the enstwhile Board of Directors of the Company which were conferred upon him by the olorementioned NCLT order
dated Moy 5. 2020 to run the Company as a going concemn during CIRP. Hence the financial results for the period December 31, 2021 ond yeor ended March 31, 2021
hove been prepered on geoing concem assumplions, The RP look chorge of the Company on May 5, 2020 end cutherized the Key Mancgemen! Personnel [KMP's) lo
continue wilh their respective roles and charges as per ther orginal work allocotion,

The emoeunts of the claims by Finencicl Creditors cdmitted of 1o be odmitted by the RP under CIRP process cilfered from the amount reflecting in the books of account
of the Compeny. The cudited finencial resulls for the yeer ended March 31, 2021, to the extent of Secured Financial Creditors ore drawn on the basis of admitted claim
figures as per the CIRP process, difference of Rs. 130.185.13 lokhs wos chorged lo prafit and loss cccount as extracrdinary item in the accounts as on March 2021, The RP
and support teom believe that these figures may be interpreted solely for the purpose of sotistying the regulotory requirement ler filing of quorterly ond yearly audited
fingncial results and that these figures could change during the CIRP process or thereafter.

Principal amount outstanding of the financial creditors (other than body corporate) is different lrom the lotest position of amount claimed and received (bosed on the
cloim sheet dated 315! Aug. 2022). Considering thot the CIRP process is going on. Company has no! made any adjus inits o ing of finoncial creditors [olher
then body corporate) os on December 31, 2021 by comparing the same with the lotest cloim shee!. Accordingly, auditor has qualified in this matter in Limited review
report.

During the year s a part of CIRP.financicl and operational creditars were called upen to submit ther claims to the IRP/RP and the said process of receiving claims is still
ongeing. These cloims are under verificalion and the RP is in the process of receiving, collating, verilying, seeking clorification, sending communications tor un-reconciled
bolances, seeking additional documents lo substantiale whole or pert ol un-reconciled bolances on such claims the status of cleims is regulorly updoted on Compaony's
website. No cdjustments has been made in the books ol accounts for the period ended on December 31, 2021, Cloims submitted will be decl! os per the provisions of the
cede, post implementation of the opproved Resolution plon. necessary cdjustment will be made in these stolements for the differenticl amounts, if any. This malter hos
cccordingly been qualfied by the auditors in ther oudit report.

ONGC had placed an order for 12 Ofishore Vessels [OSVs) in Financicl Yeer (FY] 2009-10 out of which 7 OSVs have been delivered 1l 2015-16. ONGC hos cancelled the
crder and invoked oll the bank gucrantees in FY 2018-19. The Arbitralion Pelition hos been fied by the Company against the cancellotion of Order. Pending the award
no provision has been made ogaoinst Work in progress (Rs. 5,484 lokhs), Advance ageinst purchase of Moteriolf Services, Liquidated Domages Provisions ond Inventories,
which hos been qualified by the auditors in ther audit report.

As on March 31, 2020, the Company had shipbullding conlroc!s receivables of Rs, 173,959.42 lakhs, including invecation of the bank guarantees amounting to Rs, 73,739
Lakhs in Januery 2020, fer 5 Navel Offshote Patrol Vessels (NOPVYs] fram the Ministry of Delence, New Delhi (the “MOD"), On February 3, 2020, the Compony had received
o Show Cause Notice from the Ministry of Defence for termination of aforesold Controcl. In response to the Netice, the Company replied 1o the notice and also fled o
writ petition along with stay application belfore Ihe Delhi High Court on February 15, 2020,

The caplioned maoller was lisled for hearing belore the Hon'ble Delhi High Court on February 17, 2020. After hearing the arguments of both parties at length, the Hon'ble
Caurt was pleosed to direcl the MOD to consider the wril petition as o representation in response to the Impugned Termination Notice and take o decision on
termination os per low, The Hon'ble Coutt wos further pleased to direct that in cose the final decision of the MOD in relation to termination of the NOPV Controct is
adverse to the inferests of the Company, 1he operalion of the soid decision shall remain suspended for o perod of 7 days oller communicotion of such decision lo the
Company.

Allhougn the MOD hos not revived the conlrect. it hod offered the Company an opportunily lo present o proposal by August 31, 2020, oullying how it con complete two
of the five NOPVs [NS001 and N5002) which are in advonce stoges ol completion by oulsourcing the remoining work to o PSU shipyord. This is ot o proposal stoge and
only if the MOD is ogrecable of the proposal, Ihe MCD may cccep! the plan for two of the live NOPVs.

RP has fled |LA. in NCLT cgoinst cancellation of erder. Pending Ihe final decision by NCLT and the MOD which is due for hecring, no provisionfadjustments for Advonce
ogainst purchase of Maleriolf Services, Liquidated Damoges Provisions and invenlories has been made in the above resulls, which hos been qualificd by the auditors in
their cudi! report.

In oddition fo obove, the Compaony has clso received the notice concelling two conlracts i.e. CGIS and 14 FPVs lrom coast guard (MOD) in July 2021, The MOD has alsg
encashed Ihe BG's omounting fo Rs. 21,182.74 lokhs, An action agoinst his termingtion by woy o! @ pelition in NCLT is contemploted. Pending the final decision in the|
maltler no provision / adusiments lor Advance ogains! purchase of Matericl/ Services, Liquidatled Domoges Provisions and invenlories hos been mode in the above resulls.

The oggregate comying volue of Property, Plan! ond Equipment (PPE). Copilal Work in Progress [CWIP), Investments, Other Non Cument Assels, Inventories, Trade
Receivables and Other Cumen! Assets [Advances lo vendors, Shipbuiding Coniracts Receivables. etc) s Rs, 374,410 lokhs, On 24th February 2022. two compliont
Resolution Plons were submitted by Prospective Resclution Applicants, and it was presented to the Committee of Creditors (CaC) members for opproval via e-voling in
cccordance with Section 30(4) of the Inscivency and Bankruplcy Code. 2014 {Code) read with Regulation 39(3] of the CIRP Regulations. The e-voling on approva! of the
Resolution Plons wos concluded on Merch 17, 2022 al 8.00 p.m. and Ihe Resolution Plan submitted by Hozel Mercantie Limiled was duly cpproved by 94.86% of CeC
members under Section 30[4] of the Code as o successiul Resolution Plan subjec! to the cpproval of Hon'ble NCLT Ahmedcbad. The Resolution Prolessiona! [RP) of the
Compeny hos duly fled the Resolution Plan os oppraved by the CoC with the Hon'ble NCLT, Ahmedobod Bench on Mareh 23, 2022, in cccordance with Section 30[6) of
the Insoivency ond Bonkrupicy Code, 2016, As the fingl cpproval of the resolution plan from NCLT is still under process. the company has not taken into consideration
any impact on the volue of tangble, financiol, and other assels, it any, in preporotion of Financiol Statements and hos not made a lull assessmen! of imporment os
required by the opplicable Ind AS, if any, as on December 31, 2021 in the comying vaolue of the above assets.

Tnere waos a large scale domaoge 1o Property, Plont and Equipment, Capital Work in Progress and Inventories due to cyclone Tauklae which hit company premises during
Mgy 202!. Compony has laken up the matter with insurance company for assessing the damage and sefiiement of cloims. Pending the culcome no provision hos been
made in the accounts for period ended December 30, 2021,

gI‘lSSNED FOR IDENTIFICATION

PIPARA&CO LLP
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

214



21

24

On March 16, 2020 and subsequent 1o year end on May 19, 2020, the Gujcra! Pipavay Port Umiled ["GPPL") has Bsued a termination notice to terminate the Sub-
concession Agreemen! for non poyment of lease rent. The cgreement was enlered between Gujorat Maritime Boerd ["GMB”), GPPL and the Company 1o sub lease the
certain lond porcels owned by GMB lo the Company in order 1o cony oul business oclivities. As the Company is under CIRP, it has requested GPPL 1o conlinue with the
agreement for the smooth resolution process and expec! o pay the lease rent as per the provision of the Code.

During the finoncial year 2019 - 2020, RMOL Engineering ond Olfshore Limited . @ wholly owned subsidiary of the Company wos admilled under Corporate Insolvency
Resolution Process (CIRP) by the Notional Compony Law Tribunal (NCLT), Anmedobod Bench, and appointed Intefim Resolution Professional (IRP), Further IRP was
oppoinied as Resclution Professional ond now Liguidator has been appointed in December 2021,

Application fled in the NCLT. Anmedabed Bench, by linancial creditors against E-Complex Private Limited ond REDS Marine Services Limited. wholly owned subsidicnes
of the Company was admilted during 2020-21 and IRP / RF were appointed. While the CIRP process is cumently in progress for E-Complex Private Limited a liquidalor has
been oppointed lor REDS Morine Services Limited in Seplember 2021. The investment of the Compaony in it's subsidiaries has been impaoired during the previous yeor(s).

As per opplicable accounting lramewark, the entity shall also submit consolidated financial slatements for the period ended 31st December 2021, There are S [Fiva)
subsidiories of the Company and one Associate. This is to bring o your notice that the Resolulion Prolessional is not in o posilion to provide the consolidaled financial
statemenls, as the subsidicries of the Company ore seporate legol entities, olso currenily few companies are under CIRP Process and non-opetational and the team is
lacing huge dilficully in oblaining relevant data from the said subsidiories, In view of the above, the Company has anly i Standelone Financicl Statements.

The Finance Cost includes Rs.34.07 lokhs as interest on Interim Funding received during CIRP Period ond Rs.172.39 lokhs os BG Commission will be freated as CIRP Cost,
The interest provided on the financial loans (oport from Interim Funding] has been recognised os per the applicable accounting standords ond does not form o part of
CIRP Expenses.

The Company i engaged only in the business of Ship-building ond Repals. As such, there cre no seporate reporiable segments,

The Company's Boord of Drectlors ore responsible for the matlers stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that
give a true and foir view of the financial position, linancial performance, total comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance
with the Ind AS and cccounting principles generolly accepted in Indig, including the Accounlting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of
the Cempanies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, This responsibility also includes maintenance of odequate accounting records in accordance wilh the provisions of the Act fer
soleguerding the assels of the Compony and for preventing and detecting frauds and other imegulorities: selection ond application of appropriate accounting policies:
maoking judgments and estimotes that are recsonable and prudent. and design, implementation and maintenonce of adequate intemeal financial conlrols, thot were
operating ellectively lor ensuring the cccuracy ond completeness of the cccounting records. relevan! to the preporation and presentation of the fingncigl stalements
thal give o true ond loir view and ore free from motericl misstotement, whether due lo froud or enor.

Pursuant to an application mode by IDBI Bank, the Adjudicoting Authorty vide ils order doted Jonuory 15, 2020, initioted CIR process of the Company in accordance
with the provisions of the Code. The Adjudicaling Autherity appointed Mr. Rejeev Bal Sowangiker as the Interim Resolulion Prolessional (IRP). Subsequently vide order
daoted May 5 ,2020, Mr Sudip Bhattocharyo having registrotion number 18BI/IPA-003/ IPN 0080/2017-18/10703 was appointed as the Resolution Professional. In terms of
Section 23 of the Code read wilh Section 25 of the Code. the powers of the Boord of Directors stond suspended ond the mancgement of the offcirs of the Company
vesls in the Resolution Protessional [RP) of the Company i.e. Mr. Sudip Bholtachoryo.

The erstwhile CFO had rendered ils resignation on Moy 14, 2022 and accordingly on Ihe dote of signing of this unaudited finonciol result, the place of the CFO is vacant,
In the cbsence o the Company Secretary, Chiel Financicl Olficer ond other officicls who were primarily responsible for book closure ptoccu and financial reporting, the

employees hove mode all proctical and reasonable ellorts from time to fime to gother details to prepore these fir il stol s. despite verous challenges and
complex circumstonces. 8asis the finonciol stalements prepored by the cccounting prafcssaand cppointed by the Company by with the guidance of Ex-Chie! Financiol
Olficer who was in office 1l May 31, 2022, the Resclulicn Professional hes considered and opproved the unoudited Financic! Results of the Company lor the quartler

ended December 31, 2021,

The oulbreck of COVID-19 pondemic has significontly impacled businesses cround the world, The Government! ol Indio ordered o nafionwide lockdown, iniliolly for 21
days which wos extended !wice o prevent communily spread of COVID-19 in India. This has resulled in $ignificant reduction in economic oclivities, With respec! to
operations of the Company, it hos impacted ils business by way of intermuption in comstruction activities, supply chain disruption, unavaiabdity of personnel, closureflock
down of various other lacilities efc. It hos clso led 'o deloy in the Resolution process of the Company.

Few ol the activities are already commenced clbeit In @ limited manner. Further the Company has availed proteclions avciloble to it as per various contractual
provisions 1o reduce the impact of COVID-19. Any changes due fo the chonges in situationsfcircumstances will be taken into consideration, it neci y. ©s and when it
crystallizes; accordingly it is not possible 1o determineg exac! financicl impact of COVID-19 pondemic over the business al this juncture.

The figures for the quorter ended December 31, 2021 are the balancing figures between the uncudited figure in respect ol hall linoncicl year and yeor 1o dote uncudited
finoncial results for the querter ended Cecember 31,2021. The figures for the previous periods and for the year ended Morch 31, 2021 have beenrestated and regrouped to
make them comporable with those of current year.

Financial Creditor from whom the compeny had taken g loen in foreign cumency has submitted the cloim for outstonding lcan end unpaid interes! thereon in CIRP in
INR.This claim has been accepled by Resolution Professional As a result, the loan amount with unpaid inferest has not been reinstated at the current. exchange rate.The
cmoun! payable ot the current exchange rofe is not more than the cmount presently provided for in the books of accounts.As per company estimales, the company is
charging 13% P.A. on the claim amount, the cleim amount includes the lereign cumency loan, The rate of interes! charged is much higher than the inifiol interest, on the
principle of conservalism the company is not recognizing Forelgn exchange gain,

The ptesentation ol Property, Plon!, end Equipment under non-curment assels ks further bifurcated in Right-of-use Assets to comply with the applicable repoerting
framewotk. Comporative emounts are also changed.The ttade receivables ond cdvances from the customer are regrouped for belter undenstanding. The comperative
figures ore not chonged for the same.

Other Cutrent Finoncial Lisbilities Include o refundable securty deposit of Rs. 5,00,00,000/- received from the prospective resolution applicent.

The reconciliation process between the books of account and Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) cost was undericken by the employces of RNEL bosed on
the information aveilable wilh them, the seme is under process. There are a few items under reconciliation and Ihe impac! on the books of accounts, I any will be given
in the subsequent perod.

Interest on Interim finance during CIRP period is considered as Interes! accrued bul not due.

The reconciliation process between the books of cccount and Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process (CIRP) cost wos undertaken by the employees of RNEL bosed on
the information availoble with them, the some s under process. There are  few items under reconciliation and the impac! on the books of cccounts, it any will be given

in the subsequent perod.

Tre companics CS resigned on 28th May 2022 and the, CFCI on alsl Muv 2022. On the date of result, position of CFO and CS is vacont and hance the linanciols statement
are subject to sign by resolution professional,

informed the RP on 2nd December of his Inublkl',r fo continue in Ihe rale Consnnuen‘lv. the company intimafed

The CFO was in negotiations till Sept 2022 u}ih a cesolution nrofmﬁomi‘of Reliance Noval and Engingering Lifit mﬂ?m
; E@mhmcm 21 IFICATION

PIPARA&COLLP
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

34



25

26

7

8

On 14th July 2021 Fixed Depesit with Punjab Sindh bank 1D8I bank has been cdjusted agains! the Bank guarantee as per the bank communication. The same has been
odusted along with interest ogainst theirloon amount.

The compony reclized the amount of Rs. 186 lokhs in the month of November 2021 for which the company has provided lull provisions. hance the some hos been treated
os exceptional receip! and accordingly shown in linancicls for the period ended December 31, 2021,

The AGM for the yeor ended on March 31, 2021, could not be held due to operational and complionce issues. Due to the CIRP Proceedings. the company experienced
difficulties as its senior employees, including the Company Secrelary and Chief Financial Olficer, lelt the company.

As per regulatory compliance, the company is required to conduct an internal cudit the same has not been done for the period ending March 31, 2022,

In respect of contract for supply of Offshore Support Vessels [OSVs), the customer Le, Ol and Natural Gos Corporation of India [ONGC), has terminated the contract
during the yeor 2018 - 2017 ond invoked the performance and other bank gucrantees given acgainst the said contract. The Compaony has challenged the said action of
ONGC by invoking arbilration in terms of Ihe contract and hopelul of the positive outcome. Ho locking at the overoll crcumstances, the Company hos valued the
receivables Irom the contract at the’r loir marke! value and considered the same as work in pragress.

The Company has nof recognised nel deferred tox assets os Company is not certoin thot sulficient future toxable income will be avalable ogoinst which delered tax
assels con be reclised considering ifs present order book ond onficipoted orders and oppartunilies in the defence sector as evidences.

Date : December 14,2022
Place: Mumbal

1 of Reli Naoval and Engincering
[Reg No: 1BBI/IPA-003/)1P-NOOOBD/2017-18/10703)
Address: 03 Gueensgate CHS, Hranandaoni Estate. Off
Registered e-mail address: resolulionsudip@gmail.com

SIGNED FOR IDENTIFICATION

PIPARA & CO LLP
CHARTERED ACCOUN'

ala



